
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FY 2006 Department ofHealth and Human Services BIA ICWA Family 

Preservation Budget Amendment, Account No. 10-1312) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-127 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation has operated and wishes to continue operating a 

2 DivisionofChlldWelfareServices, FamilyPreservationProgram, topromotesafeand 


3 stable families in furtherance ofthe Indian Chlld Welfare Act; and 


4 WHEREAS, the BureauofIndianAffairs (BIA)provides funding infurtherance ofthe IndianChlld 


5 WelfareAct, through its P .L. 93-638 MasterContractwith theTohono O'odhamNation; 


6 and 


7 WHEREAS, the Department ofHealth and Human Services, Division ofChild Welfare Services, 


8 Family Preservation Program, requests to amend its FY 2006 BIA ICWA - Family 


9 Preservation budget approved by Resolution No. 05-590, in the following amounts: 


10 1. Base Allocation = 5164,016.00, Indirect Cost = 529,178.44, Total = 5193,194.44. 

11 2. Carry Forward Savings = 539,114.60, Indirect Cost = 50.00, Total = 539,114.60. 

12 3. Creating a Total Budget Allocation of 5203,160.60, Total Indirect Cost of 

13 529,178.44, with a Total Overall Budget of5232,309.04; and 

14 WHEREAS, this budget now contains amended line items and new line items, changing the 

15 overall Indirect Cost assessed, as indicated in the attached FY 2006 budget 

16 amendment, beginning October 1, 2005 and ending September 30,2006, in the 

17 following amount: 

18 1. Total Budget Allocation of5203,160.60, Total Indirect Cost of525,367.75, with a 

19 total Overall Budget of5228,498.35; and 

20 WHEREAS, the Executive Branch developed and obtained committee approval ofthe BIA ICWA 

21 Family Preservation budget amendment attached and incorporated by this 

22 reference, to be effective October 1,2005 through September 30,2006, and requests 

23 authorization to expend funds. 

24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does hereby 

25 approve and authorize the Executive Branch to expend funds for the FY 2006 BIA 

26 ICWA- Family Preservation budget amendment attached, effective October 1, 2005 

http:of5228,498.35
http:of525,367.75
http:of5203,160.60
http:of5232,309.04
http:529,178.44
http:5203,160.60
http:539,114.60
http:539,114.60
http:5193,194.44
http:529,178.44
http:5164,016.00


RESOLUTION NO. 06-U7 
(Approving FY 2006 DepartmentofBealthand BumanServices BIAICWA Famlly Preservation Budget 
Amendment, Account No.IO-nU) 
Page.2 ofl 

1 throughSeptember10, .2006, withamendedandnewline itemsandchangedIndirect 

2 Cost, in the following amount: 

3 I. Total Budget Allocation of5.201,160.60, Total Indirect Cost of 5.25,167.75, with a 

4 total Overall Budget of5.2.28,498.15. 

5 BElT FINALLYRESOLVEDthatthe TohonoO'odhamNation's officiaistowlt:the Chairwoman,Vice­

6 Chairman and any designated official are hereby authorized to negotiate, execute 

7 andexpend the grant,providedhowever, thatanyamendmentsalIectingthefunding 

8 levels ofthe grant shall be submitted for further prior approval. 

9 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 07TH
• of 

10 MARCH, .2006 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of .2.440.80 FOR; -0­
11 AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [-0-1 ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouncD by 
12 Section Ij!}ofArticleVIofthe ConstitntionoftheTohonoO'Odham Nation, adoptedbythe Tohono 
13 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
14 Indian AlIairs (Operations)onMarch 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 oftheAct ofJune 18, 1914(48 
15 Stat. 984). 
16 
17 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
18 
19 
20 
21 Evelyn B. Juan Mauuel egislative Chairwoman 
22 
23 l~rv-day of J'Y1UM~ ,.2006 

24 
25 
26 ATTEST: 

30 Lucille Lopez, Acting Legislative Secretary 
31 
32 t)7daYOf ~ , .2006. 
33 
34 Said Resolution was submitted for aPrvval to the office of the Chairwoman of the ~hono 
35 O'Odham Nation on the l 'D"""""'" day of ~!)(l~ .2006 at &1; 1'1 o'clock, r .M., 
36 pursuant to the provisions ofSection 5ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and wUI become elIective 
37 upon her approval or upon her fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
38 submittal. 
39 
40 
41 

27 
28 
29 

http:5.2.28,498.15
http:5.25,167.75
http:5.201,160.60


1 

2 

3 

4 


5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-127 

(Approving FY 2006 Department ofHealth and Human Services BIA ICWA Family Preservation Budget 
Amendment, Account No. 10-1312) 
Page 3 of3 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

[¥ APPROVED ontheJL~aYOf dJk[L ,2006 

[I DISAPPROVED at (p "7~ o'clock, L.M. 

vA!:.SA&iRWOMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /~ day of 

,,_VZl.....t......;._~.....;.....----:;..___, 2006, at _t._'l....;...f_'I_ o'clock, ~.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 06-127 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES BIA ICWA FAMILY 
PRESERVATION BUDGET AMENDMENT, ACCOUNT NO. 10-1312 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN 

DATE: MARCH 07, 2006 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 x 

310.8 ( ) 
2. FRANCESG.ANTONE X 

(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 

X 

(David Garcia) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT X 

85.90 
( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR.** 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ X 

84.50 
( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN X 

( ) 
73.45 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

X 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIF OIDAK 1. WAVALENESAUNDERS 93.35 X 

186.7 (ISidrO~z)
2. DARLE ANDREW X 

(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.8 2,440.80 -0­ -0­ [-0-] 

··PASSED VOTES 


